UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODIFIED MODELLING OF
SORPTION ISOTHERMS
OF
CASSAVA STARCH -
KAFFIR LIME OIL
FILM

AQILA ZULAIKHA BINTI NAZREEN
ELANGKO

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Chemical Engineering)

College of Engineering

November 2022



ABSTRACT

Bioplastic or edible film is a thin layer made of polymeric material that can be consumed
and degrade readily. Cassava starch is a promising material to be developed as films as
they have good film forming and gas barrier properties. Bioplastic film is seen as an
alternative for packaging of food. As a good food packaging, the film should be able to
retain moisture when exposed to a wide range of relative humidity. Moisture sorption
isotherm (MSI) studies the relationship between moisture content and water activity
(aw) of food or film at a given temperature. In this study, the MSI properties of cassava
starch incorporated with kaffir lime oil (KEO) were determined in order to study the
effect of KEO to the MSI properties of the film. KEO was added as an antimicrobial
agent. The MSI properties of film made from cassava starch incorporated with KEO
were studied at 30 and 40°C. The thickness of the films was kept constant and measured
using a micrometre. The sorption data was used to determine the net isosteric heat of
sorption (¢sr) which gives an approximation of the minimum energy required to remove
water from solid. Results showed that g, decreases exponentially with increase in
moisture content with and without incorporation of KEO. The incorporation of KEO
does not affect the barrier of the film whereby the moisture content and gy of the control
and KEO films were relatively similar. The sorption data was fitted into three models
which are Guggenheim — Anderson — de Boer model (GAB), Brunauer — Emmett —
Teller (BET) and Oswin model. Oswin was found to be the best model to describe the
MSI of the film with R? of 0.93 to 0.97. The BET and GAB models were found to be
unsuitable to fit the sorption data. The RMSE and MRE (%) for Oswin model was found
to be less than 1 and below 5%, respectively. The Modified Oswin model was then
compared with the original Oswin model to determine the effect of temperature
parameter to the accuracy of the model. The Modified Oswin had lesser RMSE and
MRE (%) value than the original Oswin model while the R? was nearer to 1. The
Modified Oswin and the original Oswin model was validated with sorption data at ,,0.4
and 0.75. The Modified Oswin gave the best fit for both a, ’s. Next, the Modified Oswin
was successfully validated with MSI data obtained at 4°C. The final model for the MSI

1

of KEO incorporated film was given by: M,,=(0.1879+(0.00004T))[ —=- z01e2

1-a

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, all praise and thanks are due to Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark
on my Master’s Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey
successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my main supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr.
Junaidah Jai and my co — supervisor Dr. Sherif Abdulbari Ali. They have guided and
supported me through this journey. Without their kind understanding and guidance, this
journey would not have been easy.

My appreciation goes to Madam Norasmah binti Mohamed Manshor for her guidance
and assistance during laboratory works. Special thanks to all postgraduate students
under Assoc. Prof. Dr Junaidah for their help and kindness in completing this research
work.

This thesis is dedicated to both of my parents for their encouragement throughout this
journey. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Finally, I would like to thank
my friends and my pet cat, Kasih for their support to complete this thesis.
Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Scope of Research and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Starch
2.3 Edible Film Characterization
2.3.1 Physical Properties
2.3.2 Moisture Sorption Isotherm
2.3.3 Optical Properties
2.3.4 Mechanical Properties
2.3.5 Thermal Properties
2.3.6 Barrier Properties
2.3.7 Antimicrobial Activity
2.3.8 Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption
24  Moisture Sorption Isotherm

vi

Page
ii
iii

v

vi

1.4

xii

ii

W

W J 1 N O &

10
11
13
13
16
17
20



2.4.1 Classification of adsorption isotherm
2.42 Models of sorption isotherms
2.4.3 Evaluation and Validation of Model

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Research Framework
3.2 Flowchart of Research Work
3.3  Materials
3.4  Preparation of Film
3.5  Evaluation of Moisture Sorption Isotherm
3.6  Determination of Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption
3.7  Model of Moisture Sorption Isotherm
3.8  Evaluation of models
3.9  Validation of Model
3.9.1 Validation using Modified Oswin model

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Moisture Sorption Properties
4.1.1 Moisture Sorption Isotherm (MSI)
4.1.2 Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption
4.2 Modelling of Moisture Sorption Isotherm
43  Comparison with Modified Oswin model
44  Model Validation

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendations

vii

20
23
38

42
42
43
44
44
45
47
48
49
50
50

S1
51
51
60
63
67
70

76
76
77



