UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODIFIED MODELLING OF SORPTION ISOTHERMS OF CASSAVA STARCH – KAFFIR LIME OIL FILM

AQILA ZULAIKHA BINTI NAZREEN ELANGKO

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** (Chemical Engineering)

College of Engineering

November 2022

ABSTRACT

Bioplastic or edible film is a thin layer made of polymeric material that can be consumed and degrade readily. Cassava starch is a promising material to be developed as films as they have good film forming and gas barrier properties. Bioplastic film is seen as an alternative for packaging of food. As a good food packaging, the film should be able to retain moisture when exposed to a wide range of relative humidity. Moisture sorption isotherm (MSI) studies the relationship between moisture content and water activity (a_w) of food or film at a given temperature. In this study, the MSI properties of cassava starch incorporated with kaffir lime oil (KEO) were determined in order to study the effect of KEO to the MSI properties of the film. KEO was added as an antimicrobial agent. The MSI properties of film made from cassava starch incorporated with KEO were studied at 30 and 40°C. The thickness of the films was kept constant and measured using a micrometre. The sorption data was used to determine the net isosteric heat of sorption (q_{st}) which gives an approximation of the minimum energy required to remove water from solid. Results showed that q_{st} decreases exponentially with increase in moisture content with and without incorporation of KEO. The incorporation of KEO does not affect the barrier of the film whereby the moisture content and q_{st} of the control and KEO films were relatively similar. The sorption data was fitted into three models which are Guggenheim - Anderson - de Boer model (GAB), Brunauer - Emmett -Teller (BET) and Oswin model. Oswin was found to be the best model to describe the MSI of the film with R^2 of 0.93 to 0.97. The BET and GAB models were found to be unsuitable to fit the sorption data. The RMSE and MRE (%) for Oswin model was found to be less than 1 and below 5%, respectively. The Modified Oswin model was then compared with the original Oswin model to determine the effect of temperature parameter to the accuracy of the model. The Modified Oswin had lesser RMSE and MRE (%) value than the original Oswin model while the R^2 was nearer to 1. The Modified Oswin and the original Oswin model was validated with sorption data at $a_w 0.4$ and 0.75. The Modified Oswin gave the best fit for both a_w 's. Next, the Modified Oswin was successfully validated with MSI data obtained at 4°C. The final model for the MSI

of KEO incorporated film was given by: $M_w = (0.1879 + (0.00004T)) [\frac{a_w}{1-a_w}]^{\frac{1}{2.0182}}$

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, all praise and thanks are due to Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master's Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my main supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Junaidah Jai and my co – supervisor Dr. Sherif Abdulbari Ali. They have guided and supported me through this journey. Without their kind understanding and guidance, this journey would not have been easy.

My appreciation goes to Madam Norasmah binti Mohamed Manshor for her guidance and assistance during laboratory works. Special thanks to all postgraduate students under Assoc. Prof. Dr Junaidah for their help and kindness in completing this research work.

This thesis is dedicated to both of my parents for their encouragement throughout this journey. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Finally, I would like to thank my friends and my pet cat, Kasih for their support to complete this thesis. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS			ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			iii
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iv
			v
TAE	vi		
LIST OF TABLES			ix
LIST	Г OF FI	GURES	x
LIST	xii		
LIST	ii		
CHA	PTER	ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Resea	arch Background	1
1.2	Probl	em Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives		4
1.4	Scope	e of Research and Limitation of Study	4
CHA	PTER	TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Introduction		6
2.2	Starch		6
2.3	Edibl	7	
	2.3.1	Physical Properties	7
	2.3.2	Moisture Sorption Isotherm	8
	2.3.3	Optical Properties	10
	2.3.4	Mechanical Properties	11
	2.3.5	Thermal Properties	13
	2.3.6	Barrier Properties	13
	2.3.7	Antimicrobial Activity	16
	2.3.8	Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption	17
2.4	Moisture Sorption Isotherm		

	2.4.1 Classification of adsorption isotherm	20	
	2.4.2 Models of sorption isotherms	23	
	2.4.3 Evaluation and Validation of Model	38	
СНА	APTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	42	
3.1	Research Framework	42	
3.2	Flowchart of Research Work		
3.3	Materials		
3.4	Preparation of Film		
3.5	Evaluation of Moisture Sorption Isotherm	45	
3.6	Determination of Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption	47	
3.7	Model of Moisture Sorption Isotherm	48	
3.8	Evaluation of models	49	
3.9	Validation of Model	50	
	3.9.1 Validation using Modified Oswin model	50	
СНА	APTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	51	
4.1	Moisture Sorption Properties		
	4.1.1 Moisture Sorption Isotherm (MSI)	51	
	4.1.2 Net Isosteric Heat of Sorption	60	
4.2	Modelling of Moisture Sorption Isotherm	63	
4.3	Comparison with Modified Oswin model		
4.4	Model Validation	70	
СНА	APTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	76	
5.1	Conclusion	76	
5.2	Recommendations	77	